29, for the planning of health maintenance organizations. This appropriation shall be available until June 30, 1975.

Approved May 24, 1973.

### CHAPTER 671-S.F.No.996

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of St. Francis; making the provision of Minnesota Statutes, Section 365.18, applicable when the village council of St. Francis in Anoka county enters into a contract for provision of fire protection services.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ST. FRANCIS, CITY OF; FIRE PROTECTION. Whenever the village of St. Francis shall enter into an agreement to receive fire protection pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 471.59, the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 365.18, shall govern such contracts and the financing of costs thereof.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the village of St. Francis and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1973.

#### CHAPTER 672—S.F.No.1047

# [Coded]

An act relating to the registration and use of snowmobiles; requiring snowmobile operators to stop when signaled to stop by a law enforcement officer; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 84, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 84, is amended by adding a section to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

[84.873] SNOWMOBILES; SIGNAL FROM OFFICER TO STOP. It is unlawful for a snowmobile operator, after having received a visual or audible signal from any law enforcement officer to come to a stop, to (a) operate a snowmobile in wilful or wanton disregard of such signal, or (b) interfere with or endanger the law enforcement officer or any other person or vehicle, or (c) increase his speed or attempt to flee or elude the officer.

Approved May 24, 1973.

#### CHAPTER 673—S.F.No.1091

[Coded]

An act relating to health; authorizing the commissioner of public welfare to make grants to aid in the purchase, construction or remodeling of community residential facilities for the mentally retarded and cerebral palsied; directing the commissioner of public welfare to establish an advisory board on community residential facilities for the mentally retarded and cerebral palsied; appropriating money.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [252.29] PUBLIC WELFARE; ESTABLISHMENT OF ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR MENTALLY RETARDED AND CEREBRAL PALSIED COMMUNITY RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES. The commissioner of public welfare shall appoint an advisory board on community residential facilities for the mentally retarded and cerebral palsied consisting of nine members. Such board shall include representatives of organizations experienced with mentally retarded and cerebral palsied persons. The members of the board shall serve at the pleasure of the commissioner and shall receive no compensation for their services on the board. The commissioner shall assign to the advisory board such powers and duties as he deems suitable.

Sec. 2. [252.30] AUTHORIZATION TO MAKE GRANTS FOR COMMUNITY RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES. The commissioner of public welfare may make grants to nonprofit organizations, municipalities or local units of government to provide up to 25 percent of the cost of constructing, purchasing or remodeling small community residential facilities for mentally retarded and cerebral palsied persons allowing such persons to live in a homelike atmosphere near their families. Up to one-fifth of the grant may be used for

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by <u>strikeout</u>.

2 Minn.S.L. 1973 Bd.Vol.—29